In accordance with the Separation Agreement, Air Products received a cash distribution of $550.0, which was paid from the net proceeds of Versum’s borrowings,
and a distribution in-kind of notes issued by Versum with an aggregate principal amount of $425.0. The $425.0 of notes were issued directly to Air Products, who
then exchanged these notes with certain financial institutions for $418.3 of Air Products’ outstanding commercial paper. The cash distribution of $550.0 is
expected to be used within one year from the distribution date to pay down outstanding debt, largely commercial paper. Additional information on financings
transactions associated with Versum can be found in the notes to the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements on page 8.

2

AIR PRODUCTS AND CHEMICALS, INC. and Subsidiaries
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

Nine Months Ended 30 June 2016

   Discontinued   Pro Forma
   Historical   Operation -   Air Products   Air Products
   Air Products   Electronic   Continuing   Pro Forma  Continuing
(Millions of dollars, except for share data)   (As Reported)   Materials   Operations   Adjustments  Operations
Sales   $7,061.4   $708.0   $6,353.4   —   $6,353.4
Cost of sales   4,754.0   383.0   4,371.0   —   4,371.0
Selling and administrative   630.5   61.2   569.3   —   569.3
Research and development   98.8   30.1   68.7   —   68.7
Business separation costs   28.9   —   28.9   (25.5)   3.4
Business restructuring and cost reduction actions   22.8   (1.9)   24.7   —   24.7
Pension settlement loss   3.6   .3   3.3   —   3.3
Other income (expense), net   36.2   2.6   33.6   —   33.6
Operating Income   1,559.0   237.9   1,321.1   25.5   1,346.6
Equity affiliates’ income   108.6   .2   108.4   —   108.4
Interest expense   82.9   —   82.9   —   82.9
Income From Continuing Operations Before Taxes   1,584.7   238.1   1,346.6   25.5   1,372.1
Income tax provision   447.9   61.0   386.9   (47.4)   339.5
Income from Continuing Operations   1,136.8   177.1   959.7   72.9   1,032.6
Less: Net Income Attributable to Noncontrolling

Interests   23.5   6.1   17.4   —   17.4
Net Income From Continuing Operations Attributable to

Air Products   $1,113.3   $171.0   $ 942.3   $ 72.9   $1,015.2

Earnings Per Common Share (EPS) Attributable to Air
Products

Basic EPS from continuing operations   $ 5.15   $ 4.36   $ 4.70
Diluted EPS from continuing operations   5.11   4.32   4.66

Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding
Basic (in millions)   216.1   216.1   216.1
Diluted (in millions)   218.0   218.0   218.0

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements on pages 8 and 9.

3

(B)

(C) (B)

AIR PRODUCTS AND CHEMICALS, INC. and Subsidiaries
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

Twelve Months Ended 30 September 2015

   Discontinued   Discontinued   Pro Forma
   Historical   Operation -   Operation -   Air Products   Air Products
   Air Products   Energy-   Electronic   Continuing   Pro Forma  Continuing
(Millions of dollars, except for share data)   (As Reported)   from-Waste (G)  Materials   Operations   Adjustments Operations
Sales   $9,894.9   —   $984.1   $8,910.8   —   $8,910.8
Cost of sales   6,944.1   5.1   582.9   6,356.1   —   6,356.1
Selling and administrative   941.7   2.4   86.4   852.9   —   852.9
Research and development   138.8   1.7   37.5   99.6   —   99.6
Business separation costs   7.5   —   —   7.5   (4.5)   3.0
Business restructuring and cost reduction actions   207.7   —   18.1   189.6   —   189.6
Pension settlement loss   21.2   —   1.7   19.5   —   19.5
Gain on previously held equity interest   17.9   —   —   17.9   —   17.9
Other income (expense), net   47.3   —   1.3   46.0   —   46.0
Operating Income   1,699.1   (9.2)   258.8   1,449.5   4.5   1,454.0
Equity affiliates’ income   154.5   —   1.0   153.5   —   153.5
Interest expense   103.5   —   .1   103.4   —   103.4
Loss on early retirement of debt   16.6   —   —   16.6   —   16.6
Income From Continuing Operations Before

Taxes   1,733.5   (9.2)   259.7   1,483.0   4.5   1,487.5
Income tax provision   415.9   (2.4)   51.2   367.1   —   367.1
Income from Continuing Operations   1,317.6   (6.8)   208.5   1,115.9   4.5   1,120.4
Less: Net Income Attributable to

Noncontrolling Interests   39.7   —   7.1   32.6   —   32.6
Net Income From Continuing Operations

Attributable to Air Products   $1,277.9   ($ 6.8)   $201.4   $1,083.3   $ 4.5   $1,087.8

Earnings Per Common Share (EPS)
Attributable to Air Products

Basic EPS from continuing operations   $ 5.95   $ 5.04   $ 5.06
Diluted EPS from continuing operations   5.88   4.99   5.01

Weighted Average Common Shares
Outstanding

Basic (in millions)   214.9   214.9   214.9
Diluted (in millions)   217.3   217.3   217.3

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements on pages 8 and 9.

4

(B)

AIR PRODUCTS AND CHEMICALS, INC. and Subsidiaries

[…]

Noncontrolling Interests   38.3   —   6.8   31.5   —   31.5
Net Income From Continuing Operations

Attributable to Air Products   $ 1,004.2   ($ 5.1)   $ 1.8   $1,007.5   —   $1,007.5

Earnings Per Common Share (EPS)
Attributable to Air Products

Basic EPS from continuing operations   $ 4.79   $ 4.80   $ 4.80
Diluted EPS from continuing operations   4.73   4.75   4.75

Weighted Average Common Shares
Outstanding

Basic (in millions)   209.7   209.7   209.7
Diluted (in millions)   212.3   212.3   212.3

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements on pages 8 and 9.

6

AIR PRODUCTS AND CHEMICALS, INC. and Subsidiaries
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of 30 June 2016

   Discontinued   Pro Forma
   Historical   Operation -   Air Products   Air Products
   Air Products   Electronic   Continuing   Pro Forma  Continuing
(Millions of dollars, except for share data)   (As Reported)  Materials   Operations   Adjustments  Operations
Assets
Current Assets
Cash and cash items   $ 514.8   $ 66.5   $ 448.3   $ 550.0   $ 998.3
Trade receivables, net   1,563.2   126.0   1,437.2   —   1,437.2
Inventories   611.1   123.7   487.4   —   487.4
Contracts in progress, less progress billings   110.9   11.2   99.7   —   99.7
Prepaid expenses   80.3   10.2   70.1   (2.8)   67.3
Other receivables and current assets   479.7   7.4   472.3   2.6   474.9
Current assets of discontinued operations   18.8   —   18.8   —   18.8
Total Current Assets   3,378.8   345.0   3,033.8   549.8   3,583.6
Investment in net assets of and advances to equity affiliates   1,270.4   —   1,270.4   —   1,270.4
Plant and equipment, at cost   19,967.1   838.4   19,128.7   —   19,128.7
Less: accumulated depreciation   11,168.5   552.4   10,616.1   —   10,616.1
Plant and equipment, net   8,798.6   286.0   8,512.6   —   8,512.6
Goodwill, net   1,135.2   174.0   961.2   —   961.2
Intangible assets, net   491.2   76.9   414.3   —   414.3
Noncurrent capital lease receivables   1,245.6   —   1,245.6   —   1,245.6
Other noncurrent assets   763.7   34.2   729.5   (1.0)   728.5
Total Noncurrent Assets   13,704.7   571.1   13,133.6   (1.0)   13,132.6
Total Assets   $17,083.5   $916.1   $16,167.4   $ 548.8   $16,716.2

Liabilities and Equity
Current Liabilities
Payables and accrued liabilities   $ 1,778.0   $ 81.1   $ 1,696.9   $ 35.0   $ 1,731.9
Accrued income taxes   101.4   10.9   90.5   25.0   115.5
Short-term borrowings   1,043.0   —   1,043.0   (418.3)   624.7
Current portion of long-term debt   715.1   —   715.1   —   715.1
Current liabilities of discontinued operations   21.4   —   21.4   —   21.4
Total Current Liabilities   $ 3,658.9   $ 92.0   $ 3,566.9   ($ 358.3)   $ 3,208.6
Long-term debt   3,925.6   —   3,925.6   —   3,925.6
Other noncurrent liabilities   1,414.2   7.5   1,406.7   (23.3)   1,383.4
Deferred income taxes   904.6   65.3   839.3   4.1   843.4
Total Noncurrent Liabilities   $ 6,244.4   $ 72.8   $ 6,171.6   ($ 19.2)   $ 6,152.4
Total Liabilities   $ 9,903.3   $164.8   $ 9,738.5   ($ 377.5)   $ 9,361.0

Air Products Shareholders’ Equity
Common stock (par value $1 per share; issued at 30 June

2016 – 249,455,584)   $ 249.4   —   $ 249.4   —   $ 249.4
Capital in excess of par value   935.4   —   935.4   —   935.4
Retained earnings   10,268.7   735.5   9,533.2   919.0   10,452.2
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (2,125.7)   (17.1)   (2,108.6)   7.3   (2,101.3)
Treasury stock, at cost (30 June 2016 – 32,905,880 shares)   (2,282.4)   —   (2,282.4)   —   (2,282.4)
Total Air Products Shareholders’ Equity   $ 7,045.4   $718.4   $ 6,327.0   $ 926.3   $ 7,253.3
Noncontrolling Interests   134.8   32.9   101.9   —   101.9
Total Equity   $ 7,180.2   $751.3   $ 6,428.9   $ 926.3   $ 7,355.2
Total Liabilities and Equity   $17,083.5   $916.1   $16,167.4   $ 548.8   $16,716.2

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements on pages 8 and 9.

7

(A)

(C)

(E)

(D)(E)

(B)

(B)

(A)

(D)

(D)

(F)

(D)

AIR PRODUCTS AND CHEMICALS, INC. and Subsidiaries
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Millions of dollars, except for share data)

On 30 September 2016, in connection with the spin-off, Versum entered into certain financing transactions. The following details the Versum financing
transactions; however, a pro forma adjustment was not necessary for the following since Versum retained the debt as of the distribution date: Versum issued